
 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 

AND CMC   

 CASE NO.:  5:18-md-2834-BLF 

CASE NO.:  5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

 

MICHAEL A. SHERMAN (SBN 94783) 
masherman@stubbsalderton.com 
JEFFREY F. GERSH (SBN 87124) 
jgersh@stubbsalderton.com 
SANDEEP SETH (SBN 195914)  
sseth@ stubbsalderton.com 
WESLEY W. MONROE (SBN 149211) 
wmonroe@stubbsalderton.com 
STANLEY H. THOMPSON, JR. (SBN 198825) 
sthompson@stubbsalderton.com 
VIVIANA B. HEDRICK (SBN 239359) 
vhedrick@stubbsalderton.com 
STUBBS ALDERTON MARKILES, LLP 
15260 Ventura Boulevard, 20TH Floor 
Sherman Oaks, CA  91403 
Telephone: (818) 444-4500 
Facsimile: (818) 444-4520 
 
Attorneys for PERSONALWEB 
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 
 
DAVID D. WIER 
david.wier@level3.com 
Assistant General Counsel 
1025 Eldorado Boulevard 
Broomfield, CO  80021 
Telephone: (720) 888-3539 
 
Attorney for LEVEL 3  
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC  
 

J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148) 
dhadden@fenwick.com 
SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) 
sshamilov@fenwick.com 
TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096) 
tgregorian@fenwick.com 
PHILLIP J. HAACK (CSB No. 262060) 
phaack@fenwick.com 
RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No. 
272981) 
rranganath@fenwick.com 
CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) 
ctung@fenwick.com 
FENWICK & WEST LLP 
Silicon Valley Center 
801 California Street 
Mountain View, CA  94041 
Telephone: 650.988.8500 
Facsimile: 650.938.5200 
 
Counsel for AMAZON.COM, INC. and 
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, 
LLC, ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION 

 Case No.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF 

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB 
SERVICES, INC., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and 
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, 
 

Defendants. 

 Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF 
 
JOINT STIPULATION AND 
[PROPOSED] ORDER VACATING 
HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 
AND CASE MANAGEMENT 
CONFERENCE SCHEDULED FOR 
FEBRUARY 7, 2019 

 
 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 357   Filed 02/04/19   Page 1 of 6

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 

AND CMC  

  2 CASE NO.:  5:18-md-2834-BLF 

CASE NO.:  5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

 

PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC and Level 3 Communications, LLC (collectively, 

“PersonalWeb”) and Amazon.com, Inc. and Amazon Web Services, Inc. (collectively, “Amazon”) 

hereby stipulate and recite as follows: 

WHEREAS, a continued Case Management Conference (“CMC”) and hearing on 

Amazon’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Judgment Claims and Defenses Under 

the Claim Preclusion and Kessler Doctrine (“Kessler Motion Hearing”) is scheduled for February 

7, 2019; 

WHEREAS, due to an unforeseen medical emergency, PersonalWeb’s lead counsel, 

Michael A. Sherman, cannot attend the Kessler Motion Hearing and CMC on February 7, 2019; 

WHEREAS, PersonalWeb has requested and Amazon has agreed to vacate the February 7, 

2019 hearing and CMC; 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Kessler Motion Hearing should take place as soon as 

possible, subject to the availability of PersonalWeb’s lead counsel and the Court, and agree to 

jointly contact chambers by February 7, 2019 (or as soon thereafter as the parties and the Court’s 

Calendar Clerk are available) to discuss the earliest available dates for a hearing; 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the parties as follows: 

The CMC and Kessler Motion Hearing originally scheduled for February 7, 2019 is vacated, 

and the parties shall contact the Court’s Calendar Clerk by February 7, 2019 (or as soon thereafter 

as the parties and the Court’s Calendar Clerk are available) to discuss available dates for the Kessler 

Motion Hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Dated:  February 4, 2019   STUBBS ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP 

By: /s/Viviana Boero Hedrick  

Viviana Boero Hedrick 

 

Counsel for PERSONALWEB 

TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and LEVEL 3 

COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

  

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 357   Filed 02/04/19   Page 2 of 6

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 

AND CMC   

3 CASE NO.:  5:18-md-2834-BLF 

CASE NO.:  5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

 

Dated: February 4, 2019 FENWICK & WEST LLP 

By: /s/ Ravi R. Ranganath  

Ravi R. Ranganath 

 

Counsel for AMAZON. COM, INC. and  

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC. 

 

 

Dated: February 4, 2019   MACEIKO IP 

By: /s/ Theodore S. Maceiko  

Theodore S. Maceiko (SBN 150211) 

ted@maceikoip.com 

MACEIKO IP 

420 2nd Street 

Manhattan Beach, CA  90266 

Telephone: (310) 545-3311 

Facsimile: (310) 545-3344 

 

Counsel for PERSONALWEB 

TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

 

Dated: February 4, 2019   DAVID D. WIER 

By: /s/ David D. Wier  

David D. Wier 

david.wier@level3.com 

Assistant General Counsel 

1025 Eldorado Boulevard 

Broomfield, CO  80021 

Telephone: (720) 888-3539 

 

Counsel for  

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

  

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 357   Filed 02/04/19   Page 3 of 6

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 

AND CMC   

4 CASE NO.:  5:18-md-2834-BLF 

CASE NO.:  5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

 

ATTESTATION 

The undersigned attests that concurrence in the filing of the foregoing document was 

obtained from all of its signatories. 

Dated:  February 4, 2019   STUBBS ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP 

By: /s/Viviana Boero Hedrick  

Viviana Boero Hedrick 

 

Counsel for PERSONALWEB 

TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and LEVEL 3 

COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

 

Dated:              

Honorable Beth Labson Freeman 

United States District Judge 

  

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 357   Filed 02/04/19   Page 4 of 6

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION 

AND CMC   

5 CASE NO.:  5:18-md-2834-BLF 

CASE NO.:  5:18-cv-00767-BLF 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Viviana Boero Hedrick, certify that on this 4th, day of February 2019, I caused the 

foregoing JOINT STIPULATION AND[PROPOSED] ORDER VACATING HEARING ON 

KESSLER MOTION AND CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE SCHEDULED FOR 

FEBRUARY 7, 2019 to be served by electronic mail to all parties registered via ECF.   

Further, I hereby certify that the above document will be mailed by United States Postal 

Service to the following non-ECF participants:  

AMICUS FTW, INC. 

The Corporation Trust Company 

Corporation Trust Center 

1209 Orange St. 

Wilmington, DE  19801 

 

NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-00150-BLF 

Agent for Service of Process for Amicus 

FTW, Inc. 

By U.S. Mail 

 

BUZZFEED, INC. 

c/o CSC 

80 State Street 

Albany, NY 12207 

NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-06046-BLF 

Agent for Service of Process on behalf of 

BuzzFeed, Inc.  

Via U.S. Mail 

 

INTUIT, INC. 

c/o Becky DeGeorge 

CSC LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE 

2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N 

Sacramento, CA 95833 

 

 

NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-05611-BLF 

Agent for Service of Process on behalf of 

Intuit, Inc.  

Via U.S. Mail 

 

OATH, INC.  

c/o CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 

111 Eighth Avenue, 13th Fl 

New York, NY 10011 

 

NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-06044-BLF 

Agent for Service of Process on behalf of 

Oath, Inc.  

Via U.S. Mail 

RETAILMENOT, INC. 

c/o Amy McLaren, Authorized Agent 

Corporation Trust Company 

Corporation Trust Center 

1209 Orange Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 
 

NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-05966 

Agent for Service of Process on behalf of 

RetailMeNot, Inc.  

Via U.S. Mail 

Case 5:18-md-02834-BLF   Document 357   Filed 02/04/19   Page 5 of 6

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


