1	MICHAEL A. SHERMAN (SBN 94783)	J. DAVID HADDEN (CSB No. 176148)		
	masherman@stubbsalderton.com	dhadden@fenwick.com		
2	JEFFREY F. GERSH (SBN 87124) jgersh@stubbsalderton.com	SAINA S. SHAMILOV (CSB No. 215636) sshamilov@fenwick.com		
3	SANDEEP SETH (SBN 195914)	TODD R. GREGORIAN (CSB No. 236096)		
	sseth@ stubbsalderton.com	tgregorian@fenwick.com		
4	WESLEY W. MONROE (SBN 149211) wmonroe@stubbsalderton.com	PHILLIP J. HAACK (CSB No. 262060) phaack@fenwick.com		
5	STANLEY H. THOMPSON, JR. (SBN 198825)	RAVI R. RANGANATH (CSB No.		
	sthompson@stubbsalderton.com	272981)		
6	VIVIANA B. HEDRICK (SBN 239359)	rranganath@fenwick.com		
7	vhedrick@stubbsalderton.com STUBBS ALDERTON MARKILES, LLP	CHIEH TUNG (CSB No. 318963) ctung@fenwick.com		
´	15260 Ventura Boulevard, 20TH Floor	FENWICK & WEST LLP		
8	Sherman Oaks, CA 91403	Silicon Valley Center		
	Telephone: (818) 444-4500 Facsimile: (818) 444-4520	801 California Street Mountain View, CA 94041		
9	1 acsimile. (618) 444-4320	Telephone: 650.988.8500		
10	Attorneys for PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Facsimile: 650.938.5200		
11	E AME E WIED	Counsel for AMAZON.COM, INC. and		
12	DAVID D. WIER david.wier@level3.com	AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.		
14	Assistant General Counsel			
13	1025 Eldorado Boulevard			
14	Broomfield, CO 80021 Telephone: (720) 888-3539			
14	1 cicphone. (720) 888-3337			
15	Attorney for LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC			
16	COMMONICATIONS, LLC			
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
10	CIVILD STATES D	DIRICI COOKI		
18	NORTHERN DISTRIC	T OF CALIFORNIA		
19				
	IN RE PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES,	Case No.: 5:18-md-02834-BLF		
20	LLC, ET AL., PATENT LITIGATION			
21	AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,	Case No.: 5:18-cv-00767-BLF		
22	, , ,	JOINT STIPULATION AND		
	Plaintiffs,	[PROPOSED] ORDER VACATING HEARING ON KESSLER MOTION		
23	v.	AND CASE MANAGEMENT		
24		CONFERENCE SCHEDULED FOR		
	PERSONAL WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and	FEBRUARY 7, 2019		
25	LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,			
26	Defendants.			
27				
28				
201				



PersonalWeb Technologies, LLC and Level 3 Communications, LLC (collectively, "PersonalWeb") and Amazon.com, Inc. and Amazon Web Services, Inc. (collectively, "Amazon") hereby stipulate and recite as follows:

WHEREAS, a continued Case Management Conference ("CMC") and hearing on Amazon's Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Judgment Claims and Defenses Under the Claim Preclusion and Kessler Doctrine ("Kessler Motion Hearing") is scheduled for February 7, 2019;

WHEREAS, due to an unforeseen medical emergency, PersonalWeb's lead counsel, Michael A. Sherman, cannot attend the *Kessler* Motion Hearing and CMC on February 7, 2019;

WHEREAS, PersonalWeb has requested and Amazon has agreed to vacate the February 7, 2019 hearing and CMC;

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the *Kessler* Motion Hearing should take place as soon as possible, subject to the availability of PersonalWeb's lead counsel and the Court, and agree to jointly contact chambers by February 7, 2019 (or as soon thereafter as the parties and the Court's Calendar Clerk are available) to discuss the earliest available dates for a hearing;

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the parties as follows:

The CMC and Kessler Motion Hearing originally scheduled for February 7, 2019 is vacated, and the parties shall contact the Court's Calendar Clerk by February 7, 2019 (or as soon thereafter as the parties and the Court's Calendar Clerk are available) to discuss available dates for the Kessler Motion Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: February 4, 2019 STUBBS ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP

> By: <u>/s/Viviana Boero Hedrick</u> Viviana Boero Hedrick

> > Counsel for PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

24

25

26

27

28



1	Dated: February 4, 2019	FENWICK & WEST LLP
2		By: /s/ Ravi R. Ranganath
3		Ravi R. Ranganath
4		Counsel for AMAZON. COM, INC. and
5		AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.
6		
7	Dated: February 4, 2019	MACEIKO IP
8		By: /s/ Theodore S. Maceiko
9		Theodore S. Maceiko (SBN 150211) ted@maceikoip.com
10		MACEIKO IP 420 2 nd Street
11		Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
12		Telephone: (310) 545-3311 Facsimile: (310) 545-3344
		·
13		Counsel for PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
14		
15	Dated: February 4, 2019	DAVID D. WIER
16		By: /s/ David D. Wier
17		David D. Wier david.wier@level3.com
18		Assistant General Counsel
19		1025 Eldorado Boulevard Broomfield, CO 80021
20		Telephone: (720) 888-3539
21		Counsel for
22		LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		



1	<u>ATTESTATION</u>		
2	The undersigned attests that concurrence in the filing of the foregoing document was		
3	obtained from all of its signatories.		
4			
5	Dated: February 4, 2019	STUBBS ALDERTON & MARKILES, LLP	
6		By: <u>/s/Viviana Boero Hedrick</u> Viviana Boero Hedrick	
7			
8		Counsel for PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and LEVEL 3	
9		COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	
10	PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.		
11			
12	Dated:		
13		Honorable Beth Labson Freeman United States District Judge	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
201	I		



1	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>		
2	I, Viviana Boero Hedrick, certify that on this 4th, day of February 2019, I caused the		
3	foregoing JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER VACATING HEARING ON		
4	KESSLER MOTION AND CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE SCHEDULED FOR		
5	FEBRUARY 7, 2019 to be served by electronic mail to all parties registered via ECF.		
6	Further, I hereby certify that the above document will be mailed by United States Postal		
7	Service to the following non-ECF participants:		
8	AMICUS FTW, INC. The Corporation Trust Company	NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-00150-BLF Agent for Service of Process for Amicus	
9	Corporation Trust Center 1209 Orange St.	FTW, Inc. By U.S. Mail	
10	Wilmington, DE 19801	By U.S. Muu	
11	BUZZFEED, INC.	NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-06046-BLF	
12	c/o CSC 80 State Street	Agent for Service of Process on behalf of BuzzFeed, Inc.	
13	Albany, NY 12207	Via U.S. Mail	
14			
15	INTUIT, INC. c/o Becky DeGeorge	NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-05611-BLF Agent for Service of Process on behalf of	
16	CSC LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERVICE	Intuit, Inc.	
17	2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N Sacramento, CA 95833	Via U.S. Mail	
18			
19	OATH, INC.	NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-06044-BLF	
20	c/o CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 111 Eighth Avenue, 13th Fl	Agent for Service of Process on behalf of Oath, Inc.	
21	New York, NY 10011	Via U.S. Mail	
22	RETAILMENOT, INC. c/o Amy McLaren, Authorized Agent	NDCA Case No. 5:18-cv-05966 Agent for Service of Process on behalf of	
23	Corporation Trust Company	RetailMeNot, Inc.	
24	Corporation Trust Center 1209 Orange Street	Via U.S. Mail	
25	Wilmington, DE 19801		
26			
27			
28			



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

